

No. 15-10803

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

JAY AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE JAY
AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES;
THOMAS E. BRADEN, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Inc.,
The Heller Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Institute on the Constitution, and
Sheriff Bradley D. Rogers (Elkhart County, Indiana)
in Support of Appellant and Reversal**

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorney for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record
November 2, 2015

Case No. 15-10803

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HOLLIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LYNCH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument	
I. MACHINEGUNS ARE PROTECTED “ARMS” UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	2
A. <u>Heller</u> Did Not “Expressly Foreclose” the Argument that Machineguns Are Protected “Arms”.	3
B. <u>Miller</u> Does Not “Expressly Foreclose” the Argument that Machineguns Are Protected “Arms”.	8
C. The District Court Mischaracterized Founding-Era Militia Firearm Requirements as Limits Not to Be Exceeded, rather than Minimum Standards to be Met.	11
D. Machineguns Are Not Dangerous and Unusual Weapons, but rather the Lineal Descendants of Founding Era Firearms, and thus within the Scope of the Second Amendment.	12
II. BY ITS CLEAR LANGUAGE, THE GUN CONTROL ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE HOLLIS FAMILY TRUST.	16
A. The Hollis Trust Machinegun Transaction is Exempt From the NICS Check.	16
B. If, as ATF Admits, a Trust is Not A Person, Then a Trust Can Register and Possess a Machinegun.	19

III. JUST AS THE FIFTH CIRCUIT LED THE NATION WITH ITS RESTORATION
OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT IN EMERSON V. UNITED STATES, IT IS
NOW CALLED ON TO RESTORE THE SECOND AMENDMENT IN THIS
CASE. 23

Conclusion. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
I Samuel 13:19.....	5
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment II.	2, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(1).	17, 19, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	19, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3)(B).....	16, 19
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(1).	18, 22
REGULATIONS	
27 C.F.R. § 479.11.....	18, 22
27 C.F.R. § 479.85.....	16
CASES	
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	7
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	8
<u>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2799, No. 14-704 (dissent) (June 8, 2015).	26
<u>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & Steamship Co.</u> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).	22
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	2
<u>Meese v. Keene</u> , 481 U.S. 465, 484 (1987).	22
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012).	9
<u>NRA v. ATF</u> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2012).	2, 16
<u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).	12
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 46 F.Supp.2d 598 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	24
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).	4, 24
<u>United States v. King</u> , 735 F.3d 1098 (9 th Cir. 2013).	22

MISCELLANEOUS

78 *Fed. Reg.* 55014, *et seq.*..... 16, 17, 19, 23
F. Bastiat, The Law (Ludwig vonMises Institute: 2007). 27
J. Blocher, “Categoricalism and balancing in First and Second
Amendment Analysis,” 84 NYU L. REV. 375 (May 2009). 10
G.L. Carter, Ph.D., An Encyclopedia of History, Politics, Culture, and
the Law, ABC-CLIO (2012)..... 5
Federalist No. 28, *The Federalist* (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds.,
Liberty Fund: 2001). 6
J. Mayhew, *A Discourse Concerning Unlimited Submission and
Non-Resistance to the Higher Powers*, 1750. 26
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (West: 2012). 19
J. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* (1833). 25
Yuri Suhl, ed., They Fought Back (N.Y.: Paperback Library, 1968;
1st pub. 1967). 5
B. Wexler, 50 Guns that Changed America: An Illustrated Guide,
(Skyhorse Publishing: 2015)..... 14
